Government of India
Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution
Department of Consumer Affairs

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 411
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.2.2013

IMPORT OF PULSES AND EDIBLE OILS

411.	SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI:
	SHRI PRADEEP MAJHI:
	SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN:
	SHRI KISHNBHAI V. PATEL:

	Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h be pleased to state:

(a) 	whether the persistent gap between the demand and supply of pulses and edible oils has led to 	rising prices and continued dependence on imports;
(b) 	if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor indicating the production, demand, import and 	price of the said commodities during the last one year along with the steps 	taken/proposed to be 	taken to improve the domestic availability and keep prices under 	control;
(c) 	whether the Government proposes to supply these items at subsidised rates; and
(d) 	if so, the details thereof along with the quantum of subsidy proposed to be provided to the 	States for the purpose?
ANSWER
miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=ky; esa jkT; ea=h ¼Lora= izHkkj½
¼izks% ds0 oh0 FkkWel½

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 
FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(PROF. K. V. THOMAS)

(a) & (b):	 The gap between the demand and supply of pulses and edible oils is one of the reasons for rise in prices of pulses and edible oils. As, part of the indigenous demand for pulses and edible oils are met through imports, domestic prices invariably get impacted by changes in international prices. The details of production, demand and import of pulses and edible oils during the last one year are given at Annexure-I. The details of retail prices of pulses and edible oils as observed in 4 metros, viz., Delhi, Mumbai, Kolkata and Chennai during the last one year are given at Annexure-II. Government has taken various steps to improve domestic availability of pulses and edible oils and keep prices under control which are given at Annexure-III.

(c) & (d):	 In respect of pulses, a scheme for distribution of subsidized imported pulses under Public Distribution System to Below Poverty Line (BPL) Card Holders is presently in operation. The quantum of pulses imported would be as per the estimates of BPL cardholders in the States/UTs as estimated by the Department of Food and Public Distribution, Government of India. The subsidy would be @ Rs.20/-per kg. of the pulses imported. The distribution of pulses to the BPL cardholders would be through the Public Distribution System @ 1 kg. per card per month. The task of importing pulses, including where necessary through Central Public Sector Undertakings, would be undertaken by the states and the role of the Central Government restricted to providing the agreed amount of subsidy for the specific quantity of pulses imported. A scheme for distribution of subsidized imported edible oils through States/UTs with a central subsidy of Rs. 15/- per kg.   has been implemented by the Government since 2008 for distribution through PDS. The operation of the scheme has been extended upto 30.09.2013. The quantum of subsidy is Rs. 15/- per kg. given on the quantity of edible oils distributed by States as per their demand.
[bookmark: _GoBack]*****


Annexure I


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 411 FOR 26-2-2013 REGARDING IMPORT OF PULSES AND EDIBLE OILS.

	Production of Pulses  and Edible Oils during 2011-12 (in Lakh Tonnes)

	
	2011-12 

	Pulses
	170.9

	Edible Oils
	89.57

	Source: Department of Agriculture and Cooperation, Ministry of Agriculture; Directorate of Vanaspati, Vegetable oils and Fats (VVOF), Department of Food and Public Distribution. 




	Demand for Pulses and Edible Oils during 2011-12  (in Million Tonnes)

	
	2011-12

	Pulses
	18.84

	Edible Oils
	14.23

	Source: Planning Commission’s Working Group Report for Twelfth Five Year Plan (2012-17).



	Import of  Pulses and  Edible Oils during 2011-12 (Quantity in Lakh Tonnes)

	
	2011-12

	Pulses
	33.65

	Edible Oils
	84.45

	Source: DGCI&S, Kolkata.































Annexure-II

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 411 FOR 26-2-2013 REGARDING ‘IMPORT OF PULSES AND EDIBLE OILS’

Retail Prices of Pulses during the last one year                     Unit: (Rs./Kg.)

Commodity: Gram Dal


	Centre
	Current Date 
20/02 / 2013
	1 Month Back
20/01 / 2013
	6 Month Back
20/08 / 2012
	1 Year Back
20/02 / 2012

	DELHI
	63
	68
	69
	50

	MUMBAI
	73
	85
	76
	55

	KOLKATA
	66
	68
	74
	NR

	CHENNAI
	64
	65
	74
	52




Commodity: Tur/Arhar Dal 

	Centre
	Current Date 
20/02/2013
	1 Month Back
20/01/2013
	6 Month Back
20/08 / 2012
	1 Year Back
20/02 / 2012

	DELHI
	79
	78
	78
	68

	MUMBAI
	78
	80
	80
	70

	KOLKATA
	68
	70
	78
	NR

	CHENNAI
	72
	74
	78
	65



Commodity: Urad Dal



	Centre
	Current Date 
20/02 / 2013
	1 Month Back
20/01 / 2013
	6 Month Back
20/08 / 2012
	1Year
Back
20/02/2012

	DELHI
	68
	68
	73
	71

	MUMBAI
	72
	76
	82
	68

	KOLKATA
	56
	60
	68
	NR

	CHENNAI
	63
	62
	68
	64



Commodity: Moong Dal



	Centre
	Current Date 
20/02/2013
	1Month
Back
20/01/2013
	6Month
Back
20/08/2012
	1Year
Back
20/02/2012

	DELHI
	82
	77
	75
	69

	MUMBAI
	89
	87
	78
	72

	KOLKATA
	85
	80
	80
	NR

	CHENNAI
	78
	78
	76
	68




Commodity: Masoor Dal

	Centre
	Current Date 
20/02/2013
	1Month
Back
20/01/2013
	6Month
Back
20/08/2012
	1Year
Back
20/02/2012

	DELHI
	60
	59
	62
	52

	MUMBAI
	56
	56
	60
	54

	KOLKATA
	50
	52
	52
	NR

	CHENNAI
	52
	52
	52
	45




Source: State Civil Supplies Departments.
NR- Not Reported




                             Retail Prices of Edible oils during the last one year                Unit: (Rs./Kg.)
Commodity: Groundnut Oil (Packed)

	Centre
	Current Date 
20/02/2013
	1Month
Back
20/01/2013
	6Month
Back
20/08/2012
	1Year
Back
20/02/2012

	DELHI
	157
	157
	166
	142

	MUMBAI
	140
	140
	136
	113

	KOLKATA
	150
	144
	150
	NR

	CHENNAI
	147
	144
	142
	124



Commodity: Mustard Oil (Packed)


	Centre
	Current Date 
20/02/2013
	1Month
Back
20/01/2013
	6Month
Back
20/08/2012
	1Year
Back
20/02/2012

	DELHI
	110
	109
	103
	93

	MUMBAI
	88
	90
	98
	96

	KOLKATA
	106
	106
	106
	NR

	CHENNAI
	121
	121
	108
	108



Commodity: Vanaspati (Packed)


	Centre
	Current Date 
20/02/2013
	1Month
Back
20/01/2013
	6Month
Back
20/08/2012
	1Year
Back
20/02/2012

	DELHI
	77
	76
	88
	77

	MUMBAI
	74
	74
	96
	88

	KOLKATA
	55
	55
	78
	NR

	CHENNAI
	88
	88
	87
	79



Commodity: Soya Oil (Packed)



	      Centre
	Current Date 
20/02/2013
	1Month
Back
20/01/2013
	6Month
Back
20/08/2012
	1Year
Back
20/02/2012

	DELHI
	96
	97
	95
	95

	MUMBAI
	80
	80
	88
	84

	KOLKATA
	90
	88
	88
	NR

	CHENNAI
	NR
	NR
	NR
	NR



Commodity: Sunflower Oil (Packed)


	Centre
	Current Date 
20/02/2013
	1Month
Back
20/01/2013
	6Month
Back
20/08/2012
	1Year
Back
20/02/2012

	DELHI
	106
	108
	107
	110

	MUMBAI
	95
	96
	90
	90

	KOLKATA
	94
	94
	100
	NR

	CHENNAI
	97
	93
	90
	86



Commodity: Palm Oil (Packed)


	Centre
	Current Date 
20/02/2013
	1Month
Back
20/01/2013
	6Month
Back
20/08/2012
	1Year
Back
20/02/2012

	DELHI
	NR
	NR
	NR
	NR

	MUMBAI
	62
	62
	72
	67

	KOLKATA
	57
	54
	69
	NR

	CHENNAI
	59
	58
	70
	65



             Source: State Civil Supplies Departments.
            NR- Not Reported


Annexure-III

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 411 FOR 26-2-2013 REGARDING ‘IMPORT OF PULSES AND EDIBLE OILS’
	The Steps taken by the Government to improve domestic availability of pulses and edible oils and keep prices under control, inter alia, include; 
· Reduced import duties to zero for pulses, and to 7.5% for refined & hydrogenated oils & vegetable oils. 
· Banned export of edible oils (except coconut oil and forest based oil and edible oils in blended consumer packs up to 5 kg with a minimum export price of USD 1500 per MT) and pulses (except Kabuli chana and organic pulses and lentils up to a maximum of 10000 tonnes per annum).
· Imposed stock limits from time to time in the case of pulses, edible oil, and edible oilseeds. 
· Suspended Futures trading in urad and tur.
· In respect of pulses, a scheme for distribution of subsidized imported pulses under Public Distribution System to Below Poverty Line (BPL) Card Holders is presently in operation and in the case of edible oils, a Scheme for distribution of subsidized imported edible oils through Central PSUs and distributed by State/UT Governments has been implemented since 2008 with subsidy of Rs.15/- per kg for distribution through PDS. The scheme has been extended from time to time on demand from States and now extended up to 30.9.2013. 
· For increasing the production and productivity of Pulses in the country, NFSM-Pulses is under implementation in 468 districts of 16 States.
· In addition, Accelerated Pulses Production Programme (A3P) is also implemented under NFSM-Pulses for Demonstrations of Production and Protection Technologies on Village Level Compact Blocks for enhanced production of pulses as well as motivating farmers.
· Besides, Govt. of India has launched Special Plan to achieve 19+ Million tonnes of Pulses production during Kharif 2012-13 in the states of Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Orissa, Punjab, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh, Uttarakhand and West Bengal. 
· To compensate the losses of production of Kharif pulses during 2012, a programme on Additional Area coverage of Pulses during Rabi/Summer 2012-13 has been implemented in 15 states during Rabi/Summer 2012-13 to increase the production of Rabi/Summer Pulses through area expansion of Rabi Pigeonpea, Gram, Pea and Lentil during Rabi and Green Gram and Black Gram during summer. 
· Several States have also taken up pulses production programme under other schemes like Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) and Macro Management of Agriculture (MMA).
· A Centrally Sponsored Integrated Scheme on Oilseeds, Pulses, Oil Palm and Maize (ISOPOM) is being implemented in 14 major oilseeds growing states, 15 Maize growing States and 9 Oil Palm States. Subsequently, Pulses have been included under NFSM w.e.f. April, 2010.
· In order to disseminate information on improved production technologies amongst the farmers, block demonstrations and Integrated Pest Management (IPM) demonstrations are organized through State Department of Agriculture and Front Line Demonstrations through ICAR.
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